were reclassified to “Investment expense.” Furthermore, net realized gains in an amount of $292 million, attributable to derivative
financial instruments, and net realized gains in an amount of $388 million from distributions of private investment funds that had
been presented in “Investment income” and “Gains on the sale of investments,” were reclassified to “Net realized gains” and “Investment
income,” respectively.

CAISSE DE DÉPÔT ET PLACEMENT DU QUÉBEC AR 2014 186

TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont.)

RECONCILIATIONS BETWEEN CANADIAN GAAP AND IFRS

In accordance with IFRS 1, the following tables present, for the years indicated, reconciliations between Canadian GAAP and IFRS for
the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position and for the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income and Changes
in Net Assets Attributable to Depositors:

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2013:

Combined Statement
of Net Assets
Items under Canadian GAAP

Balances
under

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS-
conversion

adjustments Reclassifications
Balances

under IFRS

Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position
Items under IFRS

Assets Assets

– – 54  c 54  Cash

– – 3,360  c 3,360  Cash equivalents

Transactions being settled 153 – 170 d 323
Amounts receivable from

transactions being settled

Advances to depositors 797 – – 797  Advances to depositors
Investment income,

accrued and receivable 751  22  a – 773
Investment income,

accrued and receivable

Other assets 1,002  (655) a (152) c 195  Other assets

Investments 210,460  (4,416) a, b (3,262) c 202,782  Investments

 213,163  (5,049) 170  208,284  Total assets

Liabilities Liabilities

Transactions being settled 155  – 170  d 325
Amounts payable on

transactions being settled

Other liabilities 1,300  (788) a – 512  Other financial liabilities
Liabilities related

to investments 34,129  (2,892) a – 31,237  Investment liabilities

 35,584  (3,680) 170  32,074
Total liabilities excluding net assets

attributable to depositors

Combined net assets 177,579  (1,369) – 176,210

Non-controlling interests (2,006) 2,006  a – –

Depositors’ net holdings 175,573  637  b – 176,210
Net assets attributable

to depositors

CAISSE DE DÉPÔT ET PLACEMENT DU QUÉBEC AR 2014 187

TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont.)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2013:

Combined Statement
of Net Assets
Items under Canadian GAAP

Balances
under

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS-
conversion

adjustments Reclassifications
Balances

under IFRS

Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position
Items under IFRS

Assets Assets

– – 103  c 103  Cash

– – 5,902  c 5,902  Cash equivalents

Transactions being settled 1,368  (82) a 411  d 1,697
Amounts receivable from

transactions being settled

Advances to depositors 996  – – 996  Advances to depositors
Investment income,

accrued and receivable 851  47  a – 898
Investment income,

accrued and receivable

Other assets 846  (546) a (163) c 137  Other assets

Investments 240,940  (4,592) a, b (5,842) c 230,506  Investments

 245,001  (5,173) 411  240,239  Total assets

Liabilities Liabilities

Transactions being settled 1,969  – 411  d 2,380
Amounts payable on

transactions being settled

Other liabilities 1,386  (837) a – 549  Other financial liabilities
Liabilities related

to investments 39,998  (2,837) a – 37,161  Investment liabilities

 43,353  (3,674) 411 40,090
Total liabilities excluding net assets

attributable to depositors

Combined net assets 201,648  (1,499) – 200,149

Non-controlling interests (2,201) 2,201  a – –

Depositors’ net holdings 199,447  702  b – 200,149
Net assets attributable

to depositors

CAISSE DE DÉPÔT ET PLACEMENT DU QUÉBEC AR 2014 188

TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont.)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income and Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Depositors for
the year ended December 31, 2013:

Combined Statement of Income
and Changes in Net Assets
Items under Canadian GAAP

Balances
under

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS-
conversion

adjustments Reclassifications
Balances

under IFRS

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income and Changes
in Net Assets Attributable to Depositors
Items under IFRS

Investment income 6,587  (595) a 851  f 6,843  Investment income

 – –  (755) f (755) Investment expense

6,587  (595) 96  6,088  Net investment income

Operating expenses (287) (11) a –  (298) Operating expenses

Net investment income 6,300  (606)  96   5,790  Net income

Gains on the sale
of investments 4,433  1,159  a (96) f 5,496  Net realized gains

Unrealized increases
in value 12,303  (821) a, b –  11,482  Net unrealized gains

 16,736  338   (96)  16,978
Net gains on financial

instruments at fair value

Net investment results 23,036  (268) – 22,768

Net investment results
attributable to
non-controlling interests (333) 333  a –  –

Net investment
results attributable
to depositors 22,703  65  –  22,768

Net investment result before
distributions to depositors

Depositors’ net deposits 1,171  – (1,171) e –

 – –   (11,098) e (11,098) Distributions to depositors

Increase in depositors’
net holdings 23,874  65  (12,269) 11,670

Comprehensive income
attributable to depositors

–  –  11,098  e 11,098  Distributions to depositors

–  –  1,171  e 1,171  Net contributions by depositors

Depositors’ net holdings
as at January 1, 2013 175,573  637  b –   176,210

Net assets attributable to depositors
as at January 1, 2013

Depositors’ net
holdings as at
December 31, 2013 199,447  702  –  200,149

Net assets attributable
to depositors as at
December 31, 2013

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CAISSE DE DÉPÔT ET PLACEMENT DU QUÉBEC AR 2014 189

Summary financial statements of the specialized portfolios
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

SHORT TERM
INVESTMENTS (740) BONDS (760)

LONG TERM
BONDS (764)

REAL ESTATE
DEBT (750)

Statements of financial position
As at December 31 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Assets
Investments  6,830   6,168   91,669   75,902   2,511   2,173   10,252   8,826